#### 503636173 01/06/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3682804

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IROQUOIS CAPITAL GROUP, INC.	11/06/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TYPENEX MEDICAL, LLC		
Street Address:	303 EAST WACKER DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 1220		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60601		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7131965
Patent Number:	D480805

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)913-0002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 312-913-0001

 Email:
 lovsin@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP

Address Line 1: 300 S. WACKER
Address Line 2: SUITE 3100

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15-1979-US / 15-1980-DES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES L. LOVSIN
SIGNATURE:	/James L. Lovsin/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037417 FRAME: 0864

503636173

# CONFIRMATORY DECLARATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS IN SCHEDULE A

WHEREAS, Iroquois Capital Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal office at 401 Commerce Street Suite 740 Nashville, TN 37219 (the "Assignor"), is the record owner of the Patents listed in the attached Schedule A and the rights associated therewith, and wishes to dispose of and assign the Patents to Typenex Medical, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company with its principal office at 303 East Wacker Dr. Suite 1220 Chicago, IL 60601 (the "Assignee"), who wishes to acquire such ownership; and

WHEREAS, under the terms and conditions fully set forth in the Intellectual Property and Other Property Assignment, of which this Confirmatory Declaration of Assignment of Patents in Schedule A is a part, the Assignor assigns its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignee, on the Effective Date; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee desire to record with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office the assignment of the Patents to the Assignee without the full terms and conditions of the assignment being publicly available;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby acknowledge and confirm that, as of the Effective Date, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and all rights of action against third parties for past infringement thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR: Iroquois Capital Group, Inc.	ASSIGNEE: Typenex Medical, LLC
By: William A. Makersin.  Title: PHESIDERY (CEO.  Date: NEVERIER 6, 72/5	By:
Executed in[City, Country]	Executed in(City, Country)

The Effective Date shall be the last date on which a Party signs this document, as shown above.

Attachment: Schedule A

741224.3 10783-001

### SCHEDULE A: THE U.S. PATENTS

The U.S. patents and associated rights assigned to the Assignee pursuant to this Assignment consists of the following.

Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Medical Fluid Collection	10/206,293	7,131,965	November 7, 2006	Granted
and Removal Device				
Collection and Removal	29/164,530	D480,805	October 14, 2003	Granted
Device for Medical Fluid	1			

741224.3 10783-001

11

PATENT REEL: 037417 FRAME: 0866

RECORDED: 01/06/2016 RE